
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2012 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 

Ray Catt (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
John Tomlinson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Claire Sherer 

tel.no.: 020 7332 1971 
claire.sherer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch for Members will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ANY ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2012. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ISSUES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
5. TRANSFORMATION AND EFFICIENCY BOARDS UPDATE 
 Joint report of the Deputy Town Clerk and the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 36) 

 
6. SHARED SERVICES (CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION & CITY OF LONDON 

POLICE) 
 Report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
7. REVIEW OF THE PROCUREMENT AND PROCURE TO PAY (PP2P) 

PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 62) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 

 

11. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA: CAMPAIGN FOR MILTON COURT 
ACTIVITY 2011/12 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 12 July 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Thursday, 12 July 2012 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Ray Catt (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Claire Sherer - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Edward Lord. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS  
Jeremy Mayhew made a declaration of interest in respect of Item 4 given his 
current role as a Senior Adviser to PwC’s Entertainment & Media Consulting 
Practice, who produced the report ‘The (local) state we’re in’ referred to in the 
report to Item 5.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2012 be agreed 
as an accurate record. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



MATTERS ARISING: 
 
Item 4 - The Chamberlain advised Members that he would report to a meeting 
later this year on possible trigger points and metrics for the Sub Committee to 
use when deciding on whether to review a particular department in detail. 
 

4. DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW FOLLOW UP  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk which updated them on the 
agreed actions arising from the Committee’s departmental reviews that had 
been undertaken in the previous year. 
 
Although this report had been designed to provide assurance that the actions 
arising from the departmental review had been addressed, Members discussed 
expanding this to include actions arising from all reports. The Deputy Town 
Clerk recognised that any future action updates should be issued on time and 
in a more user-friendly format such as the format used for the Audit & Risk 
Management Committee. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk then gave an update on the potential for Shared 
Services between the City of London Corporation and the City of London 
Police, including the resolution of the Police Committee at its meeting on 27 
April 2012. A full report would be brought to the Sub Committee for further 
consideration and Members requested that this report also set out any possible 
data security issues. 
 
One Member also asked what progress had been made in the alignment of 
financial and business planning and was informed that this was being actively 
considered by the Chamberlain’s department in time for the 2013/14 estimates 
reports. 
   
RECEIVED 
 

5. TRANSFORMATION AND EFFICIENCY BOARDS UPDATE  
The Committee received an update from the Transformation and Efficiency 
Boards and, in particular, considered the following areas: 
 
Guildhall Accommodation Review 
The Deputy Town Clerk confirmed that the timetable in relation to implementing 
the Guildhall Accommodation Review (as reported in paragraph 4 of the report) 
was correct and that approximately 500 people would be affected by the 
various office moves. The timetable had also been planned to ensure minimal 
disruption to departments during key events such as delivering the annual 
accounts. In response to a question, the Deputy Town Clerk acknowledged that 
the City Corporation could also look at new ways of working which could 
capitalise on certain staff being located closer together. 
 
Strategic Finance Review 
New style monthly budget monitoring reports to be sent directly to responsible 
budget managers from June would aim to be clear to non-finance 

Page 2



professionals. Members were invited to provide feedback to the Chamberlain 
as these could be refined as necessary. 
 
The Chairman stated that it would be useful if reports could include a 
breakdown of internal and external staffing costs charged to City Corporation 
projects, especially where recharges could be made such as Transport for 
London (TfL) initiatives and under ‘Section 106 agreements’. The Chamberlain 
agreed to consider this area and report back to the Sub Committee. 
   
Value for Money (VfM) conclusion  
The Chamberlain informed Members that a positive Value for Money (VfM) 
conclusion for 2011/12 had been received from the external auditors (further to 
the reference in paragraph 16 of the report). 
 
Local Area Performance Solution (LAPS) 
Members noted some concerns regarding the number of carers that had 
received a carer assessment (as identified in paragraph 25 of the report) and it 
was noted that this matter had been referred to the Director of Community & 
Children's Services for an update to be provided to Members at the next 
meeting. It was noted that the LAPS dashboards showed that the City of 
London Corporation was performing very well but it would be useful if this could 
also show whether this had been achieved within any VfM criteria.  
 
Members were advised that the Sub Committee’s work programme (as agreed 
at 18 May 2012 meeting) would be revised and brought back to the Committee 
for consideration at its next meeting. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA - UPDATE  
Members considered an update report on the overall financial position and 
fundraising activities for the Guildhall School of Music & Drama’s new building 
at Milton Court as requested by the Sub Committee at its meeting on 23 May 
2012. 
 
Members expressed some concerns that any shortfall in funding would be 
underwritten by the City Corporation. Members also sought assurance that the 
Guildhall School of Music & Drama (GSMD) was able to meet all of its revenue 
expenditure as had been stipulated by the City Corporation when it agreed to 
provide capital funding to develop the Milton Court facility. 
 
The Chamberlain noted these concerns although he suggested that it might be 
appropriate to review in more detail whether further revenue funding might be 
needed as the GSMD would need to meet higher operational costs at Milton 
Court whilst it develops new ways of working and increasing student numbers 
now that they could be accommodated.  
 
Members requested further updates from the Chamberlain and representatives 
of the GSMD and were particularly keen to be kept informed on fundraising 

Page 3



targets as well as financial performance including variations on the agreed 
budget.  
 
RESOLVED: That –  
 
i. the report be noted; 
ii. the Chamberlain would issue a report to Members as soon as the GSMD 

student intake for 2012/13 was finalised;   
iii. the Chamberlain would provide an update report on Milton Court 

fundraising at the next meeting, including a breakdown of funds that had 
been pledged and those that had been received; and 

iv. the GSMD’s Principal, Chief Operating & Financial Officer and Chairman 
of the Board of Governors be invited to attend the 14 November 2012 
meeting with a full report. 

 
7. CROSS-BOROUGH WORKING  

As requested at the previous meeting on 18 May 2012, the Comptroller & City 
Solicitor provided an overview of his experience in cross-borough working. 
Afterwards, Members asked a number of questions, particularly his views on 
how cross-borough working works in different political environments and the 
scope for quantifiable savings. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Comptroller & City Solicitor for his useful 
presentation.     
 
RECEIVED 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
One Member asked about the cost of benefits in kind to the three Academies 
and the Chamberlain advised that this would be a matter for the Policy & 
Resources Committee. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.  

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

11 – 12                          - 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Part 2 - Non-Public Public Agenda 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.35pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Sherer 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1971 
claire.sherer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Efficiency and Performance Sub 

(Finance) Committee 

18 September 2012 

Subject: 

Outstanding Actions 
Public 

 
Report of: 

Town Clerk 
For Decision 

 
 

Summary 
 

At the last meeting, Members requested that the Outstanding Actions 

schedule be expanded to include actions from all reports presented to 

the sub-Committee since its inception in May 2011. 

The full schedule is now presented to Members, grouped by topic and 

indicating an officer assessment of whether each action is “closed” or 

“open”. Where actions are open, an indication has been given, where 

possible, of a date for the action to be delivered.  

Members will note that where a closed action results in a follow-up 

action that is still open, a separate entry appears immediately below 

the original action. 

Subject to your agreement today, it is proposed to submit this 

schedule as a standing item to each meeting of the sub-Committee, 

but with the removal after each meeting of actions agreed by 

Members as closed.  

Recommendations 

• That Members agree the classification of actions as “closed” or 

“open” as per the attached schedule, 

• That Members agree to receive an updated schedule at each 

meetings, with previously agreed “closed” actions removed 

 

 

Appendices: 

• EPSC Outstanding Actions (as at 4 September 2012) 

 

Background Papers: 

• Report to Efficiency and Performance sub-Committee on 12th July 2012: 
Departmental Review follow up 

 

Contact: 

Neil Davies | neil.davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 020 7332 3327 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE (EPSC) - Outstanding Actions  
(as at 4 September 2012) 

 

Item Action 
Officer responsible 

and target date 
Progress updates 

Open/ 
Closed 

Departmental Reviews 

Report to 13/7/11 
meeting: 
Transformation 
and Efficiency 
Boards 

Members agreed a forward programme for 
departmental reporting, as follows: 

Town Clerk Reports submitted on: Closed 

Chamberlain’s Chamberlain 13/7/11 

Town Clerk’s Town Clerk 27/9/11 

Community and Children’s Services Director of C&CS 27/9/11 

City Surveyor’s City Surveyor 24/11/11 

Guildhall School of Music & Drama Principal of GSMD 16/3/12 

Report to 16/3/12 
meeting: Future 
programme of the 
sub-Committee 

Members agreed to suspend the programme of 
departmental reporting 

Town Clerk Programme suspended following 
submission of the final agreed 
departmental report (GSMD on 
16/3/12) 

Closed 

Report to 18/5/12 
[...]
c Sector 
Corporate Services Value for Money. 
The Financial Services Director stated 
that she was exploring other 
possibilities, including a London-wide 
benchmarking club, supported by 
CIPFA, to look at the issues instead. 
This was welcomed by Members. 

August 2012 – City to participate in 
the five corporate service 
benchmarking clubs (HR, IS, Legal, 
Finance and Property Services).  

update to be 
provided after 
results of 
corporate 
service 
benchmarking 
received and 
analysed 

Business Planning 

Report to 13/7/11 
meeting: 
Town Clerk’s 
Department 
business plan 
summaries 

Members suggested improvements to the 
format of summary business plans 

Town Clerk – as part of 
refresh of Business 
Planning framework 

EPSC September 2011 – The revised 
Business Planning framework was 
presented to the sub-Committee 
incorporating the suggested 
amendments. Members confirmed 
that revised format provided them 
with sufficient information. 

Closed 

Report to 27/9/11 
meeting: 
Business Planning 
Framework 

Members suggested revisions to the Business 
Planning framework/process 

Town Clerk EPSC October 2011 - The revised 
framework was issued to Chief 
Officers, incorporating the suggested 
revisions. 

Closed 

P
age 18



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE (EPSC) - Outstanding Actions  
(as at 4 September 2012) 

 

2012/13 

Report to 27/9/11 
meeting: 
Business Planning 
Framework 
2012/13 

That a “think piece” report showing linkages 
between Business Planning and Resource 
Allocation be submitted to the sub-Committee 

Chamberlain – February 
2012 

EPSC February 2012 – A report was 
submitted to Members who agreed 
that, as part of the 2013/14 budget 
estimates process, the forward 
financial planning position and key 
business plan objectives would be 
reported together to Committees so 
that these could be taken into account 
more visibly in the financial planning 
process. 

July 2012 - Business planning 
objectives now included as section in 
the revised templates for service 
committees for 2013/14 budget 
estimates. 

Closed 

 

Miscellaneous 

Report to 23/5/11 
meeting: Future 
Work Programme 

That the Sub-Committee should consider the 
way in which the City Corporation undertakes 
street works, using the Cheapside street works 
as an example. 

Director of the Built 
Environment 

October 2011 – New Department of 
the Built Environment formed to bring 
together Planning & Transportation 
with Highways and improve 
coordination of services. 

December 2011 - The Planning & 
Transportation Committee considered 
a report of the Director of the Built 

Closed 

P
age 19



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE (EPSC) - Outstanding Actions  
(as at 4 September 2012) 

 

Environment setting out proposals for 
a new five point plan, which officers 
have developed, to achieve improved 
communication and greater 
coordination in relation to both our own 
streetworks, and those of the utility 
companies. 

June 2012 - The Planning & 
Transportation Committee considered 
a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment updating Members on the 
five point plan to achieve improved 
communication and greater 
coordination of streetworks. 

August 2012 – New contractor 
appointed. Streetworks permitted to be 
undertaken in the evening where 
possible to cut street occupancy times. 
Cannon Street works completed with 
minimal disturbance. 

Report to 13/7/11: 
Efficiency Sub-
Committee minutes 

That a report on the outcome of the Due 
Diligence process relating to tenderers as part 
of the PP2P programme would be submitted to 
the 26 July meeting of the Finance Committee. 

Chamberlain – July 2012 July 2012 – This was reported to the 
Finance Committee as part of its 
regular PP2P update report. 

Closed 

Report to 16/3/12: 
Transformation 
and Efficiency 

That the iMPOWER report on Demand 
Management and Behaviour Change be 
circulated to the Sub-Committee by email as 

Tow
[...]
uture 
EPSC meetings 

Work is currently being specified 
along with resources and milestones. 

Open – update 
scheduled for 
November 
meeting 

Report to 12/7/12: 
Transformation 
and Efficiency 
Boards update 

Members agreed that the work programme for 
the sub-Committee (as agreed at 18/05/12 
meeting) would be revised and brought back to 
the sub-Committee for consideration at its next 
meeting. 

Town Clerk – September 
2012 

EPSC September 2012 - This is 
currently being drafted and will be 
presented to the September 2012 
meeting. 

Closed 

Included in 
Transformation 
and Efficiency 
Boards update 
report - 
September 
2012 

 

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Efficiency and Performance Sub 

(Finance) Committee 

18 September 2012 

Subject: 

Transformation and Efficiency Boards 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Deputy Town Clerk and Chamberlain 

For Decision 

 

 

Summary  

 

Since the last sub-Committee meeting, the Transformation Board has 

met twice and the Efficiency Board once. In addition a joint meeting 

of the Boards was held to identify potential future areas for reviewing 

efficiency. 

The Transformation Board received a presentation on the second 

round of PP2P ChangeTracking results, discussed the latest 

information from the London Collaborative Efficiency Network, and 

considered the output from the joint meeting of the two Boards, along 

with the regular updates from all of the strategic reviews.  

The Efficiency Board continues to monitor the achievement of 

efficiency savings and budget reductions, and the latest position is 

reported in Appendix 1 to this report. The Board has also considered 

the future work programme of this sub-Committee, the “triggers” for 

departmental reporting, and a Local Government Association report 

on shared services. 

 

Recommendations 

i That Members receive this update 

ii That Members note the proposed future work programme for this sub-
Committee (appendix 2) 

iii That Members approve the “triggers” for departmental reporting 
(paragraphs 14-21) 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 

Main Report 

Background 

 

1. At its 23
rd
 May 2011 meeting, this sub-Committee received a report describing 

the establishment of two officer boards - the Transformation Board 

(concentrating on change management) and the Efficiency Board 

(concentrating on the achievement of savings and efficiencies). It was agreed 

that an update on the work of each Board would be provided at each meeting 

of this sub-Committee. 

Transformation Board 

 

2. The following issues have been discussed at the Transformation Board, 

chaired by Susan Attard, since the last sub-Committee meeting. 

3. PP2P ChangeTracking results The Board received a presentation on the 

second phase (of three) of the PP2P (Procurement and Procure to Pay) 

ChangeTracking survey. This survey measures the extent to which the 

objectives of the change programme have been achieved, the impact on 

business performance while change takes place and the strength of critical 

change drivers, by surveying staff across the organisation. For this phase, 755 

staff across all departments, including the City of London Police, were invited 

to participate, with a response rate of 64%. 

4. The questions asked in the survey are grouped into twelve key “clusters”, such 

as “Management Commitment”, “Communication”, “Involvement” and 

“Passion and Drive”. The results show that improvements have taken place 

since the previous phase (six months previously) with an 8-17% improvement 

in nearly all of the key clusters, although most are still below the norm derived 

from surveys conducted in other organisations undergoing change. 

5. The summary report for the City Corporation notes: “Support provided from 

Chief Officers, as well as the understanding of the PP2P vision for the future 

have increased. Roles and responsibilities, however, ar
[...]
nance Committee 

2 Receivable for six years and to be adjusted year on year for net additional dwellings 

 

Page 34



Appendix B 

 
Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance)Committee Draft Work 

Programme 2012/13 
 

 

Date Items (report of…) 

Tuesday 18
th
 

September 2012 
• Outstanding issues (Town Clerk) 

• Transformation and Efficiency Boards (Deputy Town Clerk 

and Chamberlain) 

• Shared Services: City of London Corporation and City of 

London Police (Deputy Town Clerk) 

• PP2P (Chamberlain) 

• GSMD – Milton Court fundraising update (Chamberlain) 

Wednesday 14
th
 

November 2012 
• Transformation and Efficiency Boards (Deputy Town Clerk 

and Chamberlain) 

• Outstanding issues (Town Clerk) 

• GSMD - full report (Principal of the GSMD/Chamberlain) 

• Shared Services: General update (Deputy Town Clerk)  

• Third Party Payments analysis (Chamberlain) 

• Income Generation review update (Chamberlain) 

 

Standing items 

for future 

meetings 

• Transformation and Efficiency Boards (Deputy Town Clerk 

and Chamberlain) 

• Outstanding issues (Town Clerk) 

 

Future 

efficiency 

review areas to 

be allocated 

• Central Risk Grants (excluding Museum of London and 

LSO) 

• Supplies and Services 

• Premises costs/accommodation review 

• Channel shift 

• Behaviour Change / Demand Management 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Efficiency and Performance Sub 

(Finance) Committee 

18 September 2012 

Subject: 

Shared Services (City of London Corporation & City 

of London Police) 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Deputy Town Clerk 

For Information 

 

 

Summary  

 

Work has been underway between the City of London Corporation 

and the City of London Police to develop a shared service model in a 

number of areas. Members of the Police Committee were updated on 

progress in April of this year. This report highlights the progress of 

the Occupational Health (OH) project which will lead to direct 

financial savings and the Call Handling project which will improve 

service levels and response times. These are the two most developed 

areas. Human Resources and Public Relations are also being 

examined for potential sharing while for Information Systems (IS), 

the Police are progressing with an external service among East of 

England police forces.   

Recommendation 

That Members receive this update. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

 

1. The City of London Corporation and the City of London Police have a long 
history of collaborative working on areas of mutual interest; indeed both 

organisations are working very closely together on the procurement project 

‘PP2P’. With this history in mind, work began, last year, on looking at 

certain areas to see if a shared service would be beneficial. For the purposes 

of this report a shared service is defined as a service that is of mutual 

interest, is mutually beneficial, ‘adds value’ to both organisations and is 

administered by either both organisations or by one of the organisations.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



 

 

Overarching Projects  

2. The City Corporation and Police Shared Services Project is underpinned by 
the outcomes of the Accommodation Review. There is agreement in 

principle that the City Police will utilise the office accommodation within 

Guildhall Yard East (GYE). This will dovetail with the City Corporation 

seeking to vacate GYE. This shared accommodation is likely to assist with 

some of the potential shared services such as the use of a shared call 

handling system. 

3. The City Corporation’s procurement project ‘PP2P’ also has an impact on 
the work of shared services. Two areas, namely, that of facilities 

management and finance, where a potential shared service might be viable, 

are being picked-up by the work of PP2P over the coming months and we 

will keep Members informed of that work as it is progressed.  

Project Updates 

Call Handling  

4. Wh
[...]
ct Assessments: Support the initial Change Impact Assessment workshop and document all impacts of the new ways of 

working.  Develop a plan to respond to each of these and manage departmental resources to action the plan. 

- Readiness Planning: Monitor progress to plan and provide PP2P team with a view on readiness to begin to take services for the 

CLPS. Business readiness reports will be produced in the countdown to CLPS go-live. 

- HR Enable People: Agree the overall consultation, recruitment and training / preparation approach and timeline.  Confirm the 

recruitment strategy setting out the numbers of staff and likely sources as well as the process to select from the candidate pool.   

- Operational Excellence:  Understand the local requirements and develop standard processes which fits the vast majority of 

process requirements.  Manage an exceptions workshop and agree work-arounds and necessary exceptions. 

- ChangeTracking®. ChangeTracking® is a tool that will measure how the PP2P change project is progressing. Assess the 

P
age 59



success of change in each department and across a series of agreed parameters.  Use this view of how change is “landing” to 

develop responses which ensure the successful go-live of CLPS. 

- City Buyer. An online site that provides one location for each department to access information about the goods and services 

they need to provide. The site will be live in September 2011. 

- Change Academy. The Accenture Change Management curriculum that will be used to provide PP2P Network members with 

the skills they need to perform their roles as Change Partners. 

- Supply Chain Academy. The Accenture training tool that will provide City Corporation staff with the skills they require to 

procure in the most effective and efficient way 

 

P
age 60



Agenda Item 11

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding issues
	Item 4(A) Appendix A - EPSC Outstanding Actions (as at 4 September 2012)

	5 Transformation and Efficiency Boards update
	Item 5(A) Appendix A - Savings Schedule
	Item 5(B) Appendix B - Draft Work Programme 2012-13

	6 Shared Services (City of London Corporation & City of London Police)
	7 Review of the Procurement and Procure to Pay (PP2P) programme
	Item 7(A) Appendix A - The PP2P journey map
	Item 7(B) Appendix B - The Transition Plan for establishing the CLPS
	Item 7(C) Appendix C - Change Management Tools

	11 Guildhall School of Music & Drama: Campaign for Milton Court activity 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18 September 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 18 September 2012 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Ray Catt (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
John Tomlinson 
 
 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Claire Sherer - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Martin - Barbican Centre 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Anthony Llewelyn-Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ANY ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2012 be agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ISSUES  
Following a request at the last meeting, Members considered an Outstanding 
Actions schedule which included actions from all reports presented to the Sub 



Committee since its inception in May 2011. This would be reported to all future 
meetings. 
 
Members emphasised the need to report all closed actions to the Sub 
Committee for agreement to remove from the register. This would be on the 
basis that Officers would maintain a complete historic record of the closed 
actions for future reference. 
 
One Member noted that this outstanding actions list should prove to be useful 
tool for Officers in ensuring that outstanding actions were followed up in a 
timely manner. 
 
With reference to the Business Planning Framework (at page 19 of the report), 
Members noted that it was important that they receive further assurance as to 
the alignment of the financial and business planning process and requested 
that the Chamberlain prepare a statement of the City Corporation’s approach 
for their consideration. The Chamberlain advised Members that this would be 
considered by the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee 
in the New Year and would also be picked up by this Sub Committee, either as 
a full report or under this outstanding actions list. It was agreed that this item 
would remain “open” for the time being.  
 
RESOLVED: That – 
 

i. subject to the Business Planning Framework (at page 19 of the report) 
remaining “open”, the classification of actions as “closed” or “open” as 
per the attached schedule be agreed; and 

ii. an updated schedule would be received at each meeting, with previously 
agreed “closed” actions removed. 

 
5. TRANSFORMATION AND EFFICIENCY BOARDS UPDATE  

Members considered an update report on the work of the Transformation Board 
and the Efficiency Board since the last meeting of the Sub Committee. 
 
With regards to the proposed “triggers” for departmental reporting, the Sub 
Committee were generally happy with the approach on the condition that the 
Sub Committee should review the approach in 6 months to ensure Members 
were satisfied with their level of oversight and that the agenda and minutes for 
both Boards would be sent to the Chairman, Deputy Chairman, Deputy Anthony 
Eskenzi, Jeremy Mayhew and John Tomlinson for their information. 
 
RESOLVED: That –  
 

i. this update be received; 
ii. the proposed future work programme for this Sub Committee (as 

included at appendix 2 of the report) be noted; and 
iii. subject to the conditions set out above, the “triggers” for departmental 

reporting (as at paragraphs 14-21 of the report) be approved. 
 



6. SHARED SERVICES (CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION & CITY OF 
LONDON POLICE)  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk updating Members 
on work underway between the City of London Corporation and the City of 
London Police to develop a shared service model in a number of areas. 
 
In response to being informed that the City Corporation had, as part of a pilot, 
been taking non-emergency calls for the City of London Police, Members were 
keen to consider recharging options should this become a permanent 
arrangement. They also noted that any decisions to recharge for services 
should be applied consistently across all departments.    
 
RECEIVED 
 

7. REVIEW OF THE PROCUREMENT AND PROCURE TO PAY (PP2P) 
PROGRAMME  
The Sub Committee received a report providing detailed analysis of the 
Procurement and Procure to Pay (PP2P) programme. 
 
Members also considered the addendum to the report which sought their input 
into the metrics that should be included as part of the regular Finance 
Committee update report. 
 
Members noted that the report was much clearer than earlier reports and noted 
that it would also be helpful for the report to: 
 

 set out the agreed baseline (post due diligence) with performance 
tracked against it 

 make clear the consultant’s fee structure and variations 

 incorporate all the information on to as few graphs as possible with 
tables to backup key information  

 
RESOLVED: That –  
 

i. the report be received; and 
ii. the Chamberlain would incorporate Members’ views into the regular 

PP2P Finance Committee update report and circulate to Members for 
comments. 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Public Agenda 
 

SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 

 
11. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA: CAMPAIGN FOR MILTON 

COURT ACTIVITY 2011/12  
Members noted an update report on progress towards reaching the fund-raising 
target on the Guildhall School of Music & Drama’s new facilities at Milton Court. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.17pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Sherer 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1971 
claire.sherer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


